1. INSTALLATION
1.1 Equipment List
Standard supply
*: The CD-ROM for PC software and USB driver is supplied as standard. The folder
structure of the CD-ROM is shown in the table below.
PC requirements
Name Type Qty Remarks
AIS Receiver FA-40 1

001-507-060
In-Line Terminator FRU-0505-FF-IS 001-077-830-10
Name Type Code No. Remarks
• AIS Receiver (1 pcs)
AIS Receiver
• Tapping screws (4 pcs)
• Spare tube fuse
  (5A, 2 pcs)
• Documents (1 set)
Cable assembly
• PWR/NMEA1 cable (1 pcs): 2 m
• AIS Setting Tool (1 pcs)
• NMEA2000 cable (1 pcs): 2 m
• USB (standard-A - micro-B) cable: max. 2 m
Local supplies
• 5D-2V cable
1-3
1.  INSTALLATION
1.3 Required Tools and Materials
The following tools should be prepared in advance for this installation.
*: For cosmetic purposes, black color vinyl tape (cable color) is recommended.
1.4 AIS Receiver FA-40
Mounting considerations, mounting
The FA-40 can be mounted on a desktop or on a bulkhead. When selecting a mount-
ing location, keep in mind the following points:
• Keep the unit out of direct sunlight.
• The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field-generating equipment such as mo-
tors and generators.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the FA-40 is placed too close to it. Observe
the compass safe distances noted in the safety instructions to prevent disturbance
to the magnetic compass.
Fix the unit to the mounting location with four tapping screws (supplied).
No. Name Remarks
1 Phillips-head screwdriver #3, for mounting the chassis
2 Ground wire IV-1.25sq
3 Self-vulcanizing tape For waterproofing the junction of connectors
4 Vinyl tape*
1 3
4
2
Desktop mountingBulkhead mounting
Tapping screws
1-4
1.  INSTALLATION
1.5 GPS Antenna (option)
Install the GPS antenna unit referring to the outline drawing at the back of this manual.
When selecting a mounting location for the antenna, keep the following in mind: